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group of ministers propose
Au‘hilf the BIFR disposes. This,

in briel, sumsup themannerin
which the contemplated restructur-
ing. rehabilitation and modernisa-
tion programmes of various sick pub-
lic sector' enlerprises have been
handled by the Government.

Last year. the group of ministers
approved the rehabilitation and mod-
ernisation package for the mills
(about 123) under the Mational
Textile Corporation (NTC). Likewise.
the rehabilitation plan for the FCland
HFC group of units (excluding HFC-
Haldia and FCl-Gorakhpur). was
approved by the group of ministers
about six months ago. On both these,
the BIFR is vet to give the green sig-
nal. The late of the lisco modernisa-
tion plan too hangs in balance.

In the meanwhile, with every bit ol
delay, the cost of rehabilitation pack-
dECs are rising requirlng reassess-
ment of the viability and reworking of
the clements ofthe package. Thismay
also entall with it the possibility of
abandoning the rehabilitation pro-
gramme altogether.

Where does the problem lie? One
may be tempted to put the blame
squarely at the doorsteps of BIFR. All
the more so, because the infrastrue-
ture {including manpower) with it is
too litthe in relation to the workload
and itsapproach in handling and pro-
cessing cases lacks professionalism.
There is also a view In some quarters
that BIFR ttsellis sick: so how canit be
expected to deal effectively with the
sickness of others?

These problems are. no doubt, sig-
nificant but not insurmountable. In
fact. the inadequacy of the infrastruc-
ture is the result of wanton neglect of
the need for augmenting itin tune
with increasing requirements. After
all, when SICA was amended requir-
ing reference of even sick PSUs to the
BIFR, it was known that a number of
them would actomatically be
referred to the Board thus increasing
the workload substantially. The
Government should have taken
timely steps to prevent this bottleneck
from coming up: Likewise, speed, efii-
ciency andwork ethos are issues that
cannol be zeen in isolation from
Government functioning.

There |5, however, a much more
vital aspect of the rehabilitation pack-
ages remaining stuck up with the
BIFR: It is required to take decisions
that work. For this. it must secure not
only the prior concurrence, but also,
the specific commitments of the
intended parties for implementation
of the rehabllitation package. Herein
lies the crux of the problem. Far from
getting  specific financial commit-
ments, even the consent is ot forth-
coming. Inevitably. the contemplated
packagesinvolve major relief from Fls
and commercial banks whose instant
reply is‘no’.

What is even worse is that the
moment the concerned PSU lands up
in BIFR s lap. the banks stop provid-
ing working capital support. This
accelerates the sick PSU into a coma
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as in the absence of adequate cash,
even the limited production opera-
tions come to a grinding halt.
Needless to say that the longer the
undertaking stavs with BIFR, the
greater are the chances of the patient
dving an unnatural death.

Much of the problem lies with the
Government itsell. That it has had a
role in making majority of the PSUs
sick is common knowledge. But, that
apart, when the Government, on its
own, consciously takes a decision to
revive the sick unit. it is duty-bound
to ensure that the rehabilitation plan
is successfully implemented. And. in
this. it must take the lead in arrang-
Ing the much-needed financial sup-
port.
The sick PSUs have huge accumu-
lated losses. theirnetworth is not only
fully eroded. but. substantially nega-
tive and plant/machinery in a virtu-
ally dilapidated condition necessitat-
ing huge investment. In view of this.
no private promoter is expected to
come forward. Is the Government
plaving its rightful roler What is the
ground realityr

In the case of FCI/HFC, shortly
after the finalisation of the rehabili-
tation package by the group of min-
isters, the Finance Ministry declined
to provide budgetary assistance.
Instead, it asked the Department of
Fertiliser {Administrative Ministry
for FCI/HEC) to request other cash-
rich PSUs under its jurisdiction 1o
either take over selected plants for
rehabilitation or provide financial
asslstance.

The PSUs concerned when
approached by the Department of
Fertiliser declined either of the two
proposals as they required surplus
funds for implementing their own
expansion and modernisation pro-
grammes, Diversion of funds to the
sick units would clearly mean that
they cannol implement their own
projects as the Government will sim-
ply not come forward to provide bod-
getary support when needed.

The Department of Fertiliser is
now trving the impossible i.e. seeking
funds from the Fls/banks. When the
Government itselfl has categorically
refused to provide funds from the
Budget, how can the Fls/banks be
expected to lend support. All the more
s0, when the latter are under con-
stant threat from none other than the
former to show improved profits in
the liberalised regime.

While the FCIYHFC present a grim
situation [rom the lunding angle. the
lisco modernisation package is a
shade better. Of the estimated
requirement of a little over Rs 4,000
crore, the bulk is proposed to be con-
tributed by SAIL. The expectation

Inevitably, the packages
involve major relief
from Fls and commercial
banks whose instant
reply is ‘no’

from the Government by way of bud-
getary supportisonly about Rs 1,100
crore. 'On this also. the Finance
Ministry has been dragging its feet.

Availability of funds is not the
only constraint. That, there areother
stumbling blocks is clear from the
fate of the NTC rehabilitation and
modernisation programme. In this
case, funding should not pose any
problem at all. In fact. as part of the
package approved by the group of
ministers. the Government had pro-
posed sale of surplus land and other
assets with 15 textile mills (13 in
Bombay and two in Kanpur). which
would yield revenue of about Rs
2,300 crore against the estimated
cost of about Rs 2,000 crore for
implementing the package.

True. thereisatechnical snag. The
15 mills under reference are not
owned by the Government as yet;

only the management wastlaken over
by the Government. Consequently,
the Government should become the
owner of these mills before it can sell
their property. It would require
nationalisation of these mills for
which the necessary amendment has
to be passed by Parliament. However,
this is not a difficult task given the
necessary will. In fact, it should have
been done much earlier.

Now, thereis a subtle move tobury
the very Idea of rehabilitating and
restructuring the NTC mills on [rive-
lous grounds. Recently, the
Consultative Committee of
Parliament attached to the Ministry
of Commerce argued that since the
present management of the NTC is
ineflicient and corrupt, it cannot
undertake sale of surplus land, han-
dle the proceeds and implement the
modernisation programme.

Management inefliciency and cor-
ruption isno ground for not taking up
implementation of the package or
even postponing it. The Government
is well within its rights and has all the
necessary powers to change the man-
agement. Delay in not doing so is rep-
rehensible as continuation of ineffi-
cient management is bound to make
matters worse and  ultimately,
increase the cost of rehabilitation.

In the case of NTC, all that the
Government needs to do is to instal a
new CE and give him a free hand in
selecting a professional and result-
oriented management team. The CE
should be given fMull powers and
autonomy to implement the rehabili-
tation plan. The Government, on its
part, should endeavour to remove
hurdles, including legal and adminis-
trative, to smoothen the process of
sale of surplus land/other assets and
ensure that the management gets the
funds soon,

Even for other undertakings
where the rehabilitation programme
is not sell-supporting. given the nec-
essary will and commitment to set
things right. finding resources should
not pose much of a problem. Afterall,
when the Government can go out of
the way to make huge allocation for
social assistance schemes like mid-
day meal etc, with unusual speed.
why can’t it provide a one-time bud-
getary support for funding rehabilita-
tion and modernisation? In fact, such
a grant will pay for itself as the revival
of the undertaking will not only obvi-
ate the need for providing perennial
budgetary. support (towards paying
wages and salaries and other over-
head expenses), but also generate
surpluses.

As owners and managers of PSUs,
the Government should involve itsell
proactively In  reviving them.
Meedless to say that this was the
prime objective of constituting the
group of ministers. Participation of
the highest authorities in the group (it
is chaired by the Finance Minister)
was (o ensure that appropriate deci-
siongs on all critical issues like pump-
ing of additional capital, financial
restructuring and reliels by way of
duty exemption etc, could be taken up
promptly to save time and prevent
avoidable cost overruns.

The group should work in this
spirit, approve workable packages
and authorise concrete steps (o
ensure that these are implemented
and taken to their logical conclusion.
In case, the group is convinced that
the unit cannot be revived even after
infusing fresh capital, it should
announce closure and see to it that all
follow-up actions are taken without
loss of time.

If the Government deals with its
own babies successfully. for which it
is fully equipped. there will be no need
to refer them to the BIFR. The Board
can then, deploy its limited infra-
structure and time in processing and
disposing of cases pertaining to sick
companies in the private sector.
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